SMALL MATCHING HISTORIC PRESERVATION GRANTS
FY 2016-2017 FUNDED PROJECTS

Rank

10

11

12

13

Applicant and Project

The Chiselers
Sealing the Envelope

Mel Fisher Maritime Heritage Society, Inc.
Pop Up Museum for Florida Schools: The Science of Shipwrecks and the Art of
Conservation

St. Marks Refuge Association, Inc.
St. Marks Lighthouse Lantern Room Preservation

St. Augustine Lighthouse and Museum, Inc.
St. Augustine Lighthouse History Exhibition

Old Vero Ice Ages Sites Committee, Inc.
Old Vero Ice Age Sites Archaeological Excavation and Analysis

DeEtte Holden Cummer Museum Foundation
Italian Garden Folly Restoration

University of South Florida

Florida Preservation Atlas: a Local Level Preservation Directory and Interactive
Map

Lighthouse Archaeological Maritime Program

First Coast Maritime Archaeology Project 2016

Second Missionary Baptist Church
Restoration and Preservation of Stained Glass Windows

Osceola County Historical Society, Inc.
Narcoossee Historic Schoolhouse Restoration

City of Cocoa
Historic Porcher House Roof Restoration

Pensacola Lighthouse Association, Inc.
Restoration of the Pensacola Lighthouse 1869 Keepers Quarters

Jefferson County
Lamont Schoolhouse Rehabilitation Project

County

Hillsborough

Monroe

Wakulla

St. Johns

Indian River

Duval

Alachua

St. Johns

Duval

Osceola

Brevard

Escambia

Jefferson

Request/
Award

$50,000

$50,000

$50,000

$48,853

$50,000

$30,500

$24,400

$49,981

$25,000

$7,500

$25,000

$50,000

$50,000

Cumulative
Grant Amount

$50,000

$100,000

$150,000

$198,853

$248,853

$279,353

$303,753

$353,734

$378,734

$386,234

$411,234

$461,234

$511,234



Rank

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Applicant and Project
Bok Tower Gardens
Frog Fountain Restoration

UWEF Historic Trust
Colonial Archaeological Trail Improvements

St. John's Cemetery, Inc.
St. John's Cemetery Preservation Plan

Jefferson County Historical Association
Wirick Simmons House Preservation

Mother Wit Institute, Inc.
Ella L. Jordan Home

Main Street of Monticello Florida, Inc.
Monticello Old Jail Museum

Palm Beach Maritime Museum, Inc.
Peanut Island Restoration

Chappie James Museum of Pensacola, Inc.
Chappie James Boyhood Home Restoration

City of Pompano Beach
Blanche Ely House Restoration

Florida Department of Military Affairs
First Spanish Muster Site in Florida Historical Marker

Community Connections of Jacksonville, Inc.
Florence N. Davis Center Restoration

EDGE Business District Association

EDGE District Main Street Start-Up Funding Assistance

Gulf Archaeology Research Institute
Chinsegut Hill Plantation Archaeological Excavation

Monticello Opera House, Inc.
Continuing Opera House Preservation

Lake Manatee State Park

Stanley Mound (MA127) Survey, Stabilization and Preservation

County

Polk

Escambia

Escambia

Jefferson

Escambia

Jefferson

Palm Beach

Escambia

Broward

St. Johns

Duval

Pinellas

Hernando

Jefferson

Manatee

Request/
Award

$50,000

$25,000

$10,000

$47,800

$26,750

$50,000

$50,000

$5,753

$50,000

$950

$19,253

$10,000

$12,500

$45,950

$16,000

Cumulative
Grant Amount

$561,234

$586,234

$596,234

$644,034

$670,784

$720,784

$770,784

$776,537

$826,537

$827,487

$846,740

$856,740

$869,240

$915,190

$931,190



Rank

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

Applicant and Project

City of Lake Worth
Lake Worth Historical Resources Survey Update

Friends of Chinsegut Hill, Inc.
Chinsegut Hill Manor House Restoration Phase Il

Young Performing Artists, Inc.
Royal Historical Enrichment and Art

Gadsden County
W.S. Stephens School - Removal of Asbestos

City of Chattahoochee
Historic Structures Survey of Chattahoochee Phase Il

City of Carrabelle
Carrabelle Old City Hall Rehabilitation Phase IlI

Indian River County Historical Society, Inc.
Firefighter Lookout Tower Park

City of DeFuniak Springs

Updated Inventory of Architectural Resources in the DeFuniak Springs Historic

District
Friends of Wakulla Springs State Park, Inc.

Edward Ball Wakulla Springs State Park Archeological Survey

Main Street Wauchula, Inc.
City of Wauchula Multiple Property Nomination

Jefferson County Youth Council
Jefferson County Youth Council

Barry University, Inc.

Preservation of the Historic Seats at the Broad Center for the Performing Arts

City of Fellsmere
Fellsmere Community Center

Cocoa Beach Main Street, Inc.

Cocoa Beach Main Street Start-up Funding Assistance

Dunedin Golf Club, Inc.
Dunedin Golf Club Course Restoration Phase Il

County

Palm Beach

Hernando

Sumter

Gadsden

Gadsden

Franklin

Indian River

Walton

Wakulla

Hardee

Jefferson

Miami-Dade

Indian River

Brevard

Pinellas

Request/
Award

$25,000

$16,533

$50,000

$50,000

$50,000

$50,000

$17,000

$48,740

$25,377

$25,000

$50,000

$50,000

$50,000

$10,000

$30,000

Cumulative
Grant Amount

$956,190

$972,723

$1,022,723

$1,072,723

$1,122,723

$1,172,723

$1,189,723

$1,238,463

$1,263,840

$1,288,840

$1,338,840

$1,388,840

$1,438,840

$1,448,840

$1,478,840



Rank

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

Applicant and Project
City of Pahokee
City of Pahokee Port Mayaca

Aucilla Research Institute, Inc.
LiDAR Bathymetry of Aucilla/Econfina Paleo Channels

National ADHD Foundation, Inc.
The Black Bottom House of Prayer Historical Marker

Holy Trinity Episcopal Church of Melbourne Florida, Inc.
Restoration of the Envelope of Holy Trinity's Historic Chapel

St. Mary's Episcopal Church
Replacement of Windows in the Rectory of St. Mary's

City of Palmetto
Yellow Fever Cemetery Security and Educational Enhancement

Havana Community Development Corporation
Havana Northside Historical Rehabilitation

LaBelle Downtown Revitalization Corporation
Main Street Start-Up Funding Assistance

City of Blountstown
M&B Train Depot

LaBelle Heritage Museum, Inc.

LaBelle Heritage Museum's 1911 William H. Poole Store and Residence

Apalachicola First Born Church of the Living God
Fellowship Hall Rehabilitation

County

Martin

Jefferson

Orange

Brevard

Santa Rosa

Manatee

Gadsden

Hendry

Calhoun

Hendry

Franklin

Request/
Award

$27,500

$50,000

$1,050

$46,050

$13,245

$18,550

$43,000

$10,000

$30,000

$300

$50,000

Cumulative
Grant Amount

$1,506,340

$1,556,340

$1,557,390

$1,603,440

$1,616,685

$1,635,235

$1,678,235

$1,688,235

$1,718,235

$1,718,535

$1,768,535

TOTAL AWARDS 2016-2017

$1,768,535



