## SMALL MATCHING HISTORIC PRESERVATION GRANTS FY 2016-2017 FUNDED PROJECTS

Rank	Applicant and Project	County	Request/ Award	Cumulative Grant Amount
1	The Chiselers Sealing the Envelope	Hillsborough	\$50,000	\$50,000
2	Mel Fisher Maritime Heritage Society, Inc. Pop Up Museum for Florida Schools: The Science of Shipwrecks and the Art of Conservation	Monroe	\$50,000	\$100,000
3	St. Marks Refuge Association, Inc. St. Marks Lighthouse Lantern Room Preservation	Wakulla	\$50,000	\$150,000
4	St. Augustine Lighthouse and Museum, Inc. St. Augustine Lighthouse History Exhibition	St. Johns	\$48,853	\$198,853
5	Old Vero Ice Ages Sites Committee, Inc. Old Vero Ice Age Sites Archaeological Excavation and Analysis	Indian River	\$50,000	\$248,853
6	DeEtte Holden Cummer Museum Foundation Italian Garden Folly Restoration	Duval	\$30,500	\$279,353
7	University of South Florida Florida Preservation Atlas: a Local Level Preservation Directory and Interactive Map	Alachua	\$24,400	\$303,753
8	Lighthouse Archaeological Maritime Program First Coast Maritime Archaeology Project 2016	St. Johns	\$49,981	\$353,734
9	Second Missionary Baptist Church Restoration and Preservation of Stained Glass Windows	Duval	\$25,000	\$378,734
10	Osceola County Historical Society, Inc. Narcoossee Historic Schoolhouse Restoration	Osceola	\$7,500	\$386,234
11	City of Cocoa Historic Porcher House Roof Restoration	Brevard	\$25,000	\$411,234
12	Pensacola Lighthouse Association, Inc. Restoration of the Pensacola Lighthouse 1869 Keepers Quarters	Escambia	\$50,000	\$461,234
13	Jefferson County Lamont Schoolhouse Rehabilitation Project	Jefferson	\$50,000	\$511,234

Rank	Applicant and Project	County	Request/ Award	Cumulative Grant Amount
14	Bok Tower Gardens Frog Fountain Restoration	Polk	\$50,000	\$561,234
15	UWF Historic Trust Colonial Archaeological Trail Improvements	Escambia	\$25,000	\$586,234
16	St. John's Cemetery, Inc. St. John's Cemetery Preservation Plan	Escambia	\$10,000	\$596,234
17	Jefferson County Historical Association Wirick Simmons House Preservation	Jefferson	\$47,800	\$644,034
18	Mother Wit Institute, Inc. <i>Ella L. Jordan Home</i>	Escambia	\$26,750	\$670,784
19	Main Street of Monticello Florida, Inc. Monticello Old Jail Museum	Jefferson	\$50,000	\$720,784
20	Palm Beach Maritime Museum, Inc. Peanut Island Restoration	Palm Beach	\$50,000	\$770,784
21	Chappie James Museum of Pensacola, Inc. Chappie James Boyhood Home Restoration	Escambia	\$5,753	\$776,537
22	City of Pompano Beach Blanche Ely House Restoration	Broward	\$50,000	\$826,537
23	Florida Department of Military Affairs First Spanish Muster Site in Florida Historical Marker	St. Johns	\$950	\$827,487
24	Community Connections of Jacksonville, Inc. Florence N. Davis Center Restoration	Duval	\$19,253	\$846,740
25	EDGE Business District Association EDGE District Main Street Start-Up Funding Assistance	Pinellas	\$10,000	\$856,740
26	Gulf Archaeology Research Institute Chinsegut Hill Plantation Archaeological Excavation	Hernando	\$12,500	\$869,240
27	Monticello Opera House, Inc. Continuing Opera House Preservation	Jefferson	\$45,950	\$915,190
28	Lake Manatee State Park Stanley Mound (MA127) Survey, Stabilization and Preservation	Manatee	\$16,000	\$931,190

Rank	Applicant and Project	County	Request/ Award	Cumulative Grant Amount
29	City of Lake Worth Lake Worth Historical Resources Survey Update	Palm Beach	\$25,000	\$956,190
30	Friends of Chinsegut Hill, Inc. Chinsegut Hill Manor House Restoration Phase II	Hernando	\$16,533	\$972,723
31	Young Performing Artists, Inc. Royal Historical Enrichment and Art	Sumter	\$50,000	\$1,022,723
32	Gadsden County W.S. Stephens School - Removal of Asbestos	Gadsden	\$50,000	\$1,072,723
33	City of Chattahoochee Historic Structures Survey of Chattahoochee Phase II	Gadsden	\$50,000	\$1,122,723
34	City of Carrabelle Carrabelle Old City Hall Rehabilitation Phase III	Franklin	\$50,000	\$1,172,723
35	Indian River County Historical Society, Inc. Firefighter Lookout Tower Park	Indian River	\$17,000	\$1,189,723
36	City of DeFuniak Springs Updated Inventory of Architectural Resources in the DeFuniak Springs Historic District	Walton	\$48,740	\$1,238,463
37	Friends of Wakulla Springs State Park, Inc. Edward Ball Wakulla Springs State Park Archeological Survey	Wakulla	\$25,377	\$1,263,840
38	Main Street Wauchula, Inc. City of Wauchula Multiple Property Nomination	Hardee	\$25,000	\$1,288,840
39	Jefferson County Youth Council Jefferson County Youth Council	Jefferson	\$50,000	\$1,338,840
40	Barry University, Inc. Preservation of the Historic Seats at the Broad Center for the Performing Arts	Miami-Dade	\$50,000	\$1,388,840
41	City of Fellsmere Fellsmere Community Center	Indian River	\$50,000	\$1,438,840
42	Cocoa Beach Main Street, Inc. Cocoa Beach Main Street Start-up Funding Assistance	Brevard	\$10,000	\$1,448,840
43	Dunedin Golf Club, Inc. Dunedin Golf Club Course Restoration Phase II	Pinellas	\$30,000	\$1,478,840

Rank	Applicant and Project	County	Request/ Award	Cumulative Grant Amount
44	City of Pahokee <i>City of Pahokee Port Mayaca</i>	Martin	\$27,500	\$1,506,340
45	Aucilla Research Institute, Inc. LiDAR Bathymetry of Aucilla/Econfina Paleo Channels	Jefferson	\$50,000	\$1,556,340
46	National ADHD Foundation, Inc. The Black Bottom House of Prayer Historical Marker	Orange	\$1,050	\$1,557,390
47	Holy Trinity Episcopal Church of Melbourne Florida, Inc. Restoration of the Envelope of Holy Trinity's Historic Chapel	Brevard	\$46,050	\$1,603,440
48	St. Mary's Episcopal Church Replacement of Windows in the Rectory of St. Mary's	Santa Rosa	\$13,245	\$1,616,685
49	City of Palmetto Yellow Fever Cemetery Security and Educational Enhancement	Manatee	\$18,550	\$1,635,235
50	Havana Community Development Corporation Havana Northside Historical Rehabilitation	Gadsden	\$43,000	\$1,678,235
51	LaBelle Downtown Revitalization Corporation Main Street Start-Up Funding Assistance	Hendry	\$10,000	\$1,688,235
52	City of Blountstown M&B Train Depot	Calhoun	\$30,000	\$1,718,235
53	LaBelle Heritage Museum, Inc. LaBelle Heritage Museum's 1911 William H. Poole Store and Residence	Hendry	\$300	\$1,718,535
54	Apalachicola First Born Church of the Living God Fellowship Hall Rehabilitation	Franklin	\$50,000	\$1,768,535
	TOTAL AWARDS 2016-2017		\$1,768,535	